
 

Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission | oclafco.org 
 

REGULAR MEMBERS 
 
CHAIR 
Douglass Davert  
Special District Member 
 

VICE CHAIR 
Donald P. Wagner 
County Member 
 

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIR 
Derek J. McGregor 
Public Member 
 

Lisa Bartlett 
County Member 
 

Wendy Bucknum 
City Member 
 

James Fisler 
Special District Member 
 

Mike Posey 
City Member 
 
 

ALTERNATES 
 

Andrew Do 
County Member 
 

Kathryn Freshley 
Special District Member 
 

Peggy Huang 
City Member 
 

Lou Penrose 
Public Member 
 
 

STAFF 
 

Carolyn Emery 
Executive Officer 
 

Scott Smith 
General Counsel 
 

2677 North Main Street | Suite 1050 
Santa Ana, CA  92705 

Phone: 714.640.5100 | Fax: 714.640.5139 

April 13, 2022 
 
 
TO:  Local Agency Formation Commission 
  of Orange County 
 
FROM: Executive Officer 
 
SUBJECT: First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement  

with Eide Bailly LLP 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
On July 8, 2020, the Commission approved a professional services 
agreement with Eide Bailly LLP (formerly Platinum Consulting Services) to 
provide independent accountant consulting services.  The firm’s 
accountant and other key staff have provided these services to OC LAFCO 
since June 2016 and the current agreement includes an annual not to 
exceed amount of $36,000. 
 
This past February, staff received a request from Eide Bailly for the 
adjustment to the current billable hourly rates for the firm’s staff assigned 
to OC LAFCO and minor changes to the scope of service to align with the 
current services provided by Eide Bailly.  This is the first adjustment 
requested by the firm to the billable rates that have remained the same 
since 2016.  If approved by the Commission, the annual total contract 
amount would be increased to $42,000, and the amendment would be 
effective July 1, 2022.  The updated scope and proposed billable rates are 
attached to this report as Exhibits A and B. 
 
Staff is recommending an amendment to the Eide Bailly professional 
services agreement to accommodate the increase in the billing rates and 
minor changes to the scope of services (Attachment 1).  All other terms of 
the agreement, as referenced in Attachment 2 would remain unchanged. 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends the Commission: 
 
1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the professional services agreement  

with Eide Bailly LLP and authorize the Executive Officer to execute 
the amendment. 

 
 

8b|Commission   
          Discussion  

        



Agenda No. 8b|Commission Discussion 
April 13, 2022 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
________________________ 
CAROLYN EMERY  
 
 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement between OC LAFCO and Eide Bailly LLP 
2. Professional Services Agreement between OC LAFCO and Eide Bailly LLP 

 
  
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

 1 April 2022 
 
 

ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 
1. PARTIES AND DATE. 

This First Amendment to Professional Consultant Services Agreement is made and 
entered into this ___ day of April, 2022 by and between the ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION, (“LAFCO”), a government entity organized and operating pursuant 
to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 (Cal. Gov. Code 
§§ 56000 et seq.) and Eide Bailly ("Consultant").  LAFCO and Consultant are sometimes 
individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties." 

2. RECITALS. 

2.1 Agreement. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Professional 
Consultant Services dated July 8, 2020 for the provision of certain professional independent 
accountant consulting services required by the LAFCO (“Agreement”).  

2.2 First Amendment. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement in order to 
expand the Scope of Services, increase the rates of compensation and increase the total amount 
of compensation under the Agreement. 

3. TERMS. 

3.1 Scope of Services. Exhibit “A” of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety 
and replaced in the form of Exhibit “A-1” to this First Amendment attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

3.2 Compensation.  Section 3.3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety 
to read as follows:  

“Consultant shall receive compensation, including authorized reimbursements, for 
all Services rendered under this Agreement at the rates set forth in Exhibit "B-1" 
(“Compensation”) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The total 
compensation shall not exceed forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000.00) in total 
compensation per fiscal year. Extra Work is not authorized unless authorized by a 
written amendment to this Agreement executed by both Parties.” 

3.3 Rates of Compensation. Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended in its 
entirety and replaced in the form of Exhibit “B-1” to this First Amendment attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

  



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

 2 April 2022 
 
 

3.4 Remaining Provisions of Agreement.  Except as otherwise specifically set forth 
in this First Amendment, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

 
ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 EIDE BAILLY 

By: 

  

By: 

 

 Carolyn Emery 
Executive Officer 

  Cindy Byerrum 
Partner 
 
 

     
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

    

By: 

    

 Scott C. Smith 
General Counsel 
 
 

   

 
 
ATTEST: 
  

By: 

 

 Cheryl Carter-Benjamin 
Commission Clerk 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

  April 2022 
 

EXHIBIT "A-1" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The LAFCO Accountant works under the direct supervision of the Executive Officer to perform all 
bookkeeping activities in addition to the preparation of quarterly financial reports for the 
Commission and assistance with annual budget and audit preparation.   
 
The LAFCO Accountant shall provide general duties of the Commission’s finance manager 
including, but not limited to the following activities. 
 

1. Perform all bookkeeping activities including but not limited to: 

a. Entering bills on a weekly or bi-weekly basis 

b. Entering deposits as received 

c. Preparing all journal entries needed, including but not limited to, prepaid 
expenses, payroll, investment and PARS transactions, and GASB 68/75 entries 

d. Preparing the annual overhead calculation for staff burden rates 

e. Reconciling the County reports to the accounting and budget on a detail level. 

f. Preparing the bank account reconciliations  

2. Monthly review of agency’s financial accounting 

3. Monthly reconciliations of bank and cash accounts 

4. Monthly or quarterly account reconciliations 

5. Preparation of annual 1099 statements for OC LAFCO consultants and vendors 

6. Preparation of quarterly budget updates for Commission consideration  

7. Budget preparation assistance 

8. All audit preparation and coordination with the auditor 

9. Review banking fees, wire transfer, and online banking options for fee reductions and 
administrative improvements. 



 

   April 2022 
 

EXHIBIT "B-1" 
COMPENSATION 

Consultant shall submit statements for services to LAFCO pursuant to Section 3.3.2 for the life of 
the Project or termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.5.1 of the Agreement. 
Statements for services shall itemize charges as they relate to the completion of tasks assigned 
by LAFCO that fall within the Services defined in Exhibit “A” and listed below. Statements for 
services shall reflect the hourly rate of the Consultant for the services identified in the table shown 
below.  
 
Hourly compensation rates are as follows: 
 
Cindy Byerrum, Partner      $225 per hour 
Ian Berg, Senior Manager      $185 per hour 
Scott Nelsen, Manager      $165 per hour 
Senior Associate       $140 per hour 
Staff Accountant       $115 per hour 
Assistant        $  95 per hour 
 
 
In the event that this Agreement is renewed pursuant to Section 3.1.2, the rates set forth above 
may be increased or reduced each year at the time of renewal, but any increase shall not 
exceed the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange. 
 

 



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2


	8b_ASR_Eide Bailly Agreement_First Amendment
	8b_Att1_OC LAFCO First Amendment to Eide Bailly Agreement 2022
	ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
	FIRST AMENDMENT TO
	PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT
	1. Parties and Date.
	2. Recitals.
	2.1 Agreement. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Professional Consultant Services dated July 8, 2020 for the provision of certain professional independent accountant consulting services required by the LAFCO (“Agreement”).
	2.2 First Amendment. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement in order to expand the Scope of Services, increase the rates of compensation and increase the total amount of compensation under the Agreement.

	3. Terms.
	3.1 Scope of Services. Exhibit “A” of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety and replaced in the form of Exhibit “A-1” to this First Amendment attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
	3.2 Compensation.  Section 3.3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
	“Consultant shall receive compensation, including authorized reimbursements, for all Services rendered under this Agreement at the rates set forth in Exhibit "B-1" (“Compensation”) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The total compen...
	3.3 Rates of Compensation. Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety and replaced in the form of Exhibit “B-1” to this First Amendment attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
	3.4 Remaining Provisions of Agreement.  Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
	Exhibit "A-1" Scope of Services
	Exhibit "B-1" Compensation
	Consultant shall submit statements for services to LAFCO pursuant to Section 3.3.2 for the life of the Project or termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.5.1 of the Agreement. Statements for services shall itemize charges as they relate to...
	Hourly compensation rates are as follows:
	Senior Associate       $140 per hour



	8b_Att2_EXECUTED_EideBailly_Prof Consultant Serv Agreement_July8_2020



